
Manuel J. Maloof Center
1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, Georgia 30030
DeKalb County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12021-3352 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Action

File created: In control:11/5/2021 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:12/14/2021

Title: Commission District(s): All
CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 1246649 for 2020 LMIG Road Resurfacing Projects (365
Day Contract): for use by Public Works - Roads & Drainage (R&D). This contract consists of patching,
milling, and resurfacing County roads. Awarded to Pittman Construction Company. Amount Not To
Exceed: $470,561.59.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. SPLOST Change Order Request

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Commissioners12/14/2021 1 Pass

recommended for approval.PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure
Committee

11/16/2021 1 Pass

Board of Commissioners11/16/2021 1

Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)

Public Hearing:  YES ☐     NO ☒              Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:
Commission District(s): All
CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 1246649 for 2020 LMIG Road Resurfacing Projects (365 Day
Contract): for use by Public Works - Roads & Drainage (R&D). This contract consists of patching, milling, and
resurfacing County roads. Awarded to Pittman Construction Company. Amount Not To Exceed: $470,561.59.
Information Contact: Cathryn G. Horner, Chief Procurement Officer
Phone Number: (404) 371-6334

PURPOSE:
Awarded by the BOC on February 9, 2021 for an amount not to exceed $13,156,361.97. Change Order No. 1 to
extend the contract term has been submitted for the November 9, 2021 BOC meeting agenda (Agenda Item
2021-3212). This contract consists of patching, milling and resurfacing County roads. The price of liquid
asphalt used to produce paving material increased significantly and the contractor is requesting an increase in
their price per ton. This request is to add funds to the current contract for an amount not to exceed $470,561.59.

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend approval of Change Order No. 2 to increase the contract amount with:

Pittman Construction Company, 1487 Farmer Road, Conyers, GA 30012

Amount Not To Exceed: $470,561.59

And authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents.

DeKalb County Government Printed on 4/25/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-3352, Version: 1

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
1. LSBE Participation: 20.1%
2. Contract Effective Date: February 9, 2021
3. Contract Expiration Date: February 8, 2022
4. Amount Spent to Date: $4,204,862.13
5. Funding: SPLOST & GDOT (R&D)

DeKalb County Government Printed on 4/25/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

